
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI
Chief Executive

Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

To: Members of the Planning Committee

Mr R Ward (Chairman)
Mr BE Sutton (Vice-Chairman)
Mr PS Bessant
Mr DC Bill MBE
Mrs MA Cook
Mr WJ Crooks
Mr MA Hall
Mrs L Hodgkins
Mr E Hollick

Mr C Ladkin
Mr KWP Lynch
Mrs J Richards
Mr RB Roberts
Mrs H Smith
Mrs MJ Surtees
Ms BM Witherford
Ms AV Wright

Copy to all other Members of the Council

(other recipients for information)

Dear Councillor,

There will be a meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE in the De Montfort Suite - Hub on 
TUESDAY, 31 JULY 2018 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required.

The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf.

Yours sincerely

Rebecca Owen
Democratic Services Officer

Date: 23 July 2018

Public Document Pack

http://intranet/branding/Printlogo/B%20and%20W%20HBBC%20logo%202017.jpg


Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

Fire Evacuation Procedures

Council Chamber (De Montfort Suite)

 On hearing the fire alarm, leave the building at once quickly and calmly by the nearest 
escape route (indicated by green signs).

 There are two escape routes from the Council Chamber – at the side and rear.  Leave 
via the door closest to you.

 Proceed to Willowbank Road car park, accessed from Rugby Road then Willowbank 
Road.

 Do not use the lifts.

 Do not stop to collect belongings.

Abusive or aggressive behaviour

We are aware that planning applications may be controversial and emotive for those affected 
by the decisions made by the committee. All persons present are reminded that the council will 
not tolerate abusive or aggressive behaviour towards staff, councillors or other visitors and 
anyone behaving inappropriately will be required to leave the meeting and the building.

Recording of meetings

In accordance with the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, the press 
and public are permitted to film and report the proceedings of public meetings. If you wish to 
film the meeting or any part of it, please contact Democratic Services on 01455 255879 or 
email rebecca.owen@hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk to make arrangements so we can ensure you 
are seated in a suitable position.

Members of the public, members of the press and councillors are hereby informed that, in 
attending the meeting, you may be captured on film. If you have a particular problem with this, 
please contact us using the above contact details so we can discuss how we may 
accommodate you at the meeting.

mailto:Rebecca.owen@hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk


Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

PLANNING COMMITTEE -  31 JULY 2018

A G E N D A

1.  APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

2.  MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 3 July 2018.

3.  ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 

To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting.

4.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive verbally from Members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need for such 
disclosure to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda.

5.  QUESTIONS 

To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12.

6.  DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING 

To report progress on any decisions delegated at the previous meeting.

7.  18/00468/OUT - 33 MAIN ST, NORTON JUXTA TWYCROSS, ATHERSTONE (Pages 5 - 
14)

Application for erection of one dwelling (outline – access only).

8.  17/01050/OUT - HORNSEY RISE MEMORIAL HOME, BOSWORTH ROAD, 
WELLSBOROUGH (Pages 15 - 38)

Application for demolition of care home building and erection of up to 20 dwellings 
including conversion of former chapel to dwelling and associated access, drainage and 
landscaping works (in part).

9.  APPEALS PROGRESS (Pages 39 - 44)

To report on progress relating to various appeals.

10.  ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY 



This page is intentionally left blank



-25 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE

3 JULY 2018 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Mr BE Sutton – Vice-Chair in the Chair
Mrs MA Cook, Mr WJ Crooks, Mrs L Hodgkins, Mr E Hollick, Mr KWP Lynch, 
Mr K Nichols (for Mr DC Bill MBE), Mrs J Richards, Mr RB Roberts, Mrs MJ Surtees and 
Ms BM Witherford

Officers in attendance: Rhiannon Hill, Helen Knott, Rebecca Owen, Michael Rice and 
Nicola Smith

70 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 

It was moved by Councillor Surtees, seconded by Councillor Roberts and subsequently

RESOLVED – Councillor Cook be appointed to the Vice-Chairman’s role 
for this meeting only.

71 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Bessant, Bill, Ladkin, 
Smith and Ward with the substitution of Councillor Nichols for Councillor Bill authorised 
in accordance with council procedure rule 10.

72 MINUTES 

It was moved by Councillor Crooks, seconded by Councillor Roberts and

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2018 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

73 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared at this stage.

74 DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING 

It was reported that discussions were ongoing in relation to application 17/00872/FUL. All 
other decisions had been issued where relevant.

75 18/00316/HOU - 10 FAIRACRE ROAD, BARWELL 

Application for a single storey side and rear extension.

It was moved by Councillor Hollick and seconded by Councillor Lynch that permission be 
granted subject to the conditions contained in the officer’s report.

The Interim Head of Planning requested that voting on the motion be recorded. The vote 
was taken as follows:

Councillors Crooks, Hodgkins, Hollick, Lynch, Nichols, Surtees, Sutton and Witherford 
voted FOR the motion (8);

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



-26 -

Councillors Cook, Richards and Roberts abstained from voting.

The motion was therefore declared CARRIED and it was

RESOLVED – permission be granted subject to conditions outlined in the 
officer’s report, with the final detail of planning conditions delegated to the 
Interim Head of Planning.

76 17/01330/FUL - 12 BIRCH CLOSE, EARL SHILTON 

Application for demolition of existing dwelling and erection of 16 dwellings with 
associated vehicular access, parking and landscaping.

It was moved by Councillor Crooks, seconded by Councillor Lynch and

RESOLVED –

(i) Permission be granted subject to:

a. Prior completion of a S106 agreement to secure 100% 
affordable housing;

b. The conditions outlined in the officer’s report and late items.

(ii) The interim Head of Planning be granted delegated powers to 
determine the final detail of planning conditions;

(iii) The Interim Head of Planning be granted delegated powers to 
determine the terms of the S106 agreement including trigger 
points and claw back periods.

77 18/00198/FUL - 46 LUTTERWORTH ROAD, BURBAGE 

Application for erection of one detached dwelling and formation of associated new 
access.

Whilst generally in support of the application, concern was expressed about potential 
overlooking. It was moved by Councillor Sutton and seconded by Councillor Cook that a 
condition be added to require obscured glazing to the south east side elevation (facing 1 
Lodge Close). Upon being put to the vote, the amendment was carried and it was 
subsequently

RESOLVED –

(i) Permission be granted subject to the conditions contained in the 
officer’s report and the abovementioned additional condition 
requiring obscured glazing;

(ii) The Interim Head of Planning be granted delegated powers to 
determine the final detail of planning conditions.

78 18/00122/FUL - 339 RUGBY ROAD, BURBAGE 

Application for demolition of existing dwelling and the erection of a detached two storey 
dwelling and a detached double garage (re-submission).

It was moved by Councillor Lynch, seconded by Councillor Cook and

Page 2



-27 -

RESOLVED – 

(i) Permission be granted subject to the conditions contained in the 
officer’s report and late items;

(ii) The Interim Head of Planning be granted delegated authority to 
determine the final detail of planning conditions.

79 18/00381/FUL - 8 TRAFFORD ROAD, HINCKLEY 

Application for part change of use from residential to childminding business for up to nine 
children.

It was moved by Councillor Sutton, seconded by Councillor Crooks and

RESOLVED – permission be granted subject to the conditions contained 
in the officer’s report.

80 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE 

Members received an update on enforcement cases. It was

RESOLVED – the report be noted.

81 APPEALS PROGRESS 

Members received an update on progress in relation to ongoing appeals. It was

RESOLVED – the report be noted.

(The Meeting closed at 8.00 pm)

CHAIRMAN

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 31 July 2018 
Report of the Interim Head of Planning 
 
Planning Ref: 18/00468/OUT 
Applicant: The Malcolm Pickering Will Trust 
Ward: Twycross Sheepy & Witherley 
 
Site: 33 Main Street Norton Juxta Twycross  
 
Proposal: Erection of one dwelling (Outline - acces s only) 
 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & B osworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006  

 
1. Recommendations 

1.1. Grant outline planning permission subject to: 

• Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report. 

2. Planning Application Description 

2.1. Thi
[...]
 recommended that you make 
contact with Leicestershire County Council at the earliest opportunity to allow 
time for the process to be completed. The Local Highway Authority reserve 
the right to charge commuted sums in respect of ongoing maintenance where 
the item in question is above and beyond what is required for the safe and 
satisfactory functioning of the highway. For further information please refer to 
the Leicestershire Design Guide. 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 31 July 2018 
Report of the Interim Head of Planning 
 
Planning Ref: 17/01050/OUT 
Applicant: Mr A Burr 
Ward: Ambien 
 
Site: Hornsey Rise Memorial Home Bosworth Road Well sborough  
 
Proposal: Demolition of care home building and erec tion of up to 20 dwellings 

including conversion of former chapel to dwelling a nd associated 
access, drainage and landscaping works (in part) 

 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & B osworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006  

 
1. Recommendations 

1.1. Grant outline planning permission (access only) subject to: 

• The prior completion of a S106 agreement to secure the following obligations: 
• A commuted sum of £354,000 for off-site affordable housing provision in 

lieu of 40% on-site provision 
• Education facilities contribution of £130,538.02 
• Health facilities contribution of £5,512.32 
• Permanent future management and maintenance of the woodland and 

natural landscaping buffer (estimated cost £110,000) 

• Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 8



1.2. That the Interim Head of Planning be given powers to determine the final detail of 
planning conditions. 

1.3. That the Interim Head of Planning be given delegated powers to determine the 
terms of the section 106 planning obligation including trigger points and claw back 
periods. 

2. Planning Application Description 

2.1. This application seeks outline planning permission for the
[...]
d 
of 2½ and 2 storey sections with outbuildings being predominantly single storey in 
height. A war memorial and remembrance garden is located within the woodland 
area. Access is directly onto Bosworth Road to the north. The current access has 
poor visibility in both directions. 

3.3. The care home closed in 2012 and has remained unoccupied. As a result the site 
has been subject to frequent vandalism, arson and antisocial behaviour and the 
buildings are now predominantly derelict and the gardens in very poor condition. 

4. Relevant Planning History  

16/00304/SCOPE Demolition of former care home, 
erection of 14 dwellings and 12 
apartments and conversion of 
former chapel to one dwelling 

Scoping 
Opinion 
Issued 

19.04.2016 

5. Publicity 

5.1. The application has been publicised by sending out letters to local residents. A site 
notice was also posted within the vicinity of the site and a notice was displayed in 
the local press. 

5.2. Responses have been received from nine separate addresses raising the following 
objections and concerns:- 

1) Development not sustainable, no local services or facilities 

2) Development of this rural site would be a blight on the landscape and visible 
from a distance on this hill top location 

3) A proportionate and sympathetic development on this rural site would be 
welcomed to remove antisocial behaviour, nuisance and disturbance to 
Wellsborough residents, however, too many dwellings are being proposed on 
the site given how much of it is Brownfield and none should exceed two 
storeys in height 

4) Highway safety – the access is located on a blind bend and crest of a hill, 
access use has been minimal for many years and was nowhere near that 
suggested in the submitted Transport Statement, The number of dwellings 
proposed would result in significantly more traffic movements to and from an 
access in a dangerous position on Bosworth Road that lacks adequate and 
safe visibility on a rural road that is subject
[...]
rategy and Enabling Officer considers that by 
virtue of the isolated position of the site and lack of nearby services, facilities or 
public transport links, the application site would not be a favourable location for 
affordable housing. For this reason it is considered that, in this instance, a 
commuted sum should be paid by the developer towards the provision of affordable 
housing in a more sustainable location as set out in Policy AH7 of the adopted 
Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Document. and in accordance with the 
commuted sum calculation. 

8.66. The applicant has submitted a development Viability Appraisal of the scheme to 
deliver affordable housing, infrastructure contributions and long term future 
woodland management and maintenance.  

8.67. The Viability Appraisal and further information submitted by the applicant in respect 
of additional abnormal development costs in respect of the site have been assessed 
by an external viability consultant and following negotiations it has been concluded 
that the proposed scheme could provide a commuted sum of £354,000 for off-site 
affordable housing in lieu of 40% on-site affordable housing provision in addition to 
the other contributions. This can be secured by the completion of a suitable section 
106 planning obligation to accord with Policy 15 of the adopted Core Strategy. 

Infrastructure contributions 

8.68. Policy DM3 of the adopted SADMP requires development to contribute towards the 
provision and maintenance of necessary infrastructure to mitigate the impact of 
additional development on community services and facilities. Policy 19 of the 
adopted Core Strategy seeks to address existing deficiencies in the quality, quantity 
and accessibility of green space and children’s play provision within settlements. 

Page 28



8.69. The request for any planning obligations (infrastructure contributions) must be 
considered against the requirements set out within the Community Infrastructure 

[...]
ns and the completion of a satisfactory section 106 planning obligation. 

11. Recommendation 

11.1. Grant outline planning permission (access only) subject to: 

• The prior completion of a S106 agreement to secure the following obligations: 
• A commuted sum of £354,000 for off-site affordable housing provision in 

lieu of 40% on-site provision 
• Education facilities contribution of £130,538.02 
• Health facilities contribution of £5,512.32 
• Permanent future management and maintenance of the woodland and 

natural landscaping buffer (estimated at £110,000) 

• Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report. 

11.2. That the Interim Head of Planning be given powers to determine the final detail of 
planning conditions. 

11.3. That the Interim Head of Planning be given delegated powers to determine the 
terms of the section 106 planning obligation including trigger points and claw back 
periods. 

11.4. Conditions and Reasons  

1. Application for the approval of reserved matters shall be made within three 
years from the date of this permission and the development shall be begun 
not later than two years from the date of approval of the last of the reserved 
matters to be approved. 

 
Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 92 of the Town & 
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended). 
 

2. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out otherwise than in 
complete accordance with the submitted application details, as follows:- Site 
Location Plan Drawing No. 04A received by the local planning authority on 12 
October 2017; Proposed New Access Drawing No. 17398-05 received by the 
local planning authority on 30 January 2018 and Development Parameters 
Plan Drawing No. 05H received by the local planning authority on 16 March 
2018. 

 

Page 31



Reason: To ensure that the development has a satisfactory appearance in 
the interests of visual amenity to accord with Policies DM4 and DM10 of the 
adopted Site Allocations and Developmen
[...]
207112)

WR Mr & Mrs D Sullivan
Hracourt Mill
Barton Road
Carlton

Harcourt Mill
Barton Road
Carlton

Appeal Valid
Awaiting Start Date

16.07.18

17/00988/FUL
(PINS Ref 3206304)

WR Mr Gavin Ingham
Gnarley Farm
Osbaston Hollow
Osbaston

Gnarley Farm
Ashby Road
Osbaston

Appeal Valid
Awaiting Start Date

09.07.18

LL 16/00277/UNUSES
(PINS Ref 3206296)

WR Mr F Tailor
Oldlands
Fenns Lane
Dadlington

Oldlands
Fenn Lanes
Dadlington

Awaiting Start Date

TW 18/00333/HOU
(PINS Ref 326141)

WR Mr Dyer
4 Hall Lane
Obstone

4 Hall Lane
Odstone
(Two storey side and single storey front
& rear extensions)

Appeal Valid
Awaiting Start Date

10.07.18

18/00024/FTPP RH 18/00098/HOU
(PINS Ref 3204820)

WR Mr D Power
37 Wykin Lane
Stoke Golding

37 Wykin Lane
Stoke Golding
(Proposed Studio and Playroom above
approved garages)

Start Date
Awaiting Decision

03.07.18

18/00023/FTPP EC 18/00412/HOU
(PINS Ref 3204710)

WR Mrs Samantha Mather
64 Manor Road
Desford

64 Manor Road
Desford
(Detached garage to front elevation and
roof lantern to existing summer house in
rear garden)

Start Date
Awaiting Decision

03.07.18

AC 17/00776/FUL
(PINS Ref 3204517)

WR Dr David Hickie
7 Hunters Walk
Witherley
Atherstone

7 Hunters Walk
Witherley
Atherstone
Erection of timber post and wire fence
adjacent to Kennel Lane (resubmission
of 17/00310/FUL))

Appeal Valid
Awaiting Start Date

20.06.18

P
age 39

A
genda Item

 9



2

18/00011/FTPP AC 18/00038/HOU
(PINS Ref 3204410)

WR Mr & Mrs Smith
15 Denis Road
Burbage

15 Denis Road
Burbage
(First floor extension to bungalow to
form two and a half storey dwelling with
alterations to all elevations
(resubmission of 17/00546/HOU))

Start Date
Awaiting Decision

02.07.18

RW 17/01341/FUL
(PINS Ref 3204303)

WR Mr Leighton Parsons
Oakdene
Leicester Lane
Desford

Oakdene
Leicester Lane
Desford
(Erection of one dwelling and associated
detached triple garage)

Appeal Valid
Awaiting Start Date

08.06.18

HK 17/00765/FUL
(PINS Ref 3203971)

PI Orbit Group Ltd Th
[...]
man House
Alexandria Way
Congleton
Cheshire
CW12 1LB

Land East Of
The Common
Barwell
(Residential development of up to 185
dwellings (outline - access only))

Start Date
Decision due on or before

11.12.17
23.08.18

18/00001/FTTREE CB 17/00930/TPO
(PINS Ref 6502)

WR Mr Andrew Baxter
4 Market Mews
Market Bosworth

4 Market Mews
Market Bosworth
(Removal of overhanging branches on
western side of tree overhanging the
garden of 4 Market Mews. This is further
works to the permission granted and
executed during winter 2016/17)

Start Date
Awaiting Decision

04.01.18

Decisions Received
18/00015/FTPP EC 18/00076/HOU

(PINS Ref 3200397)
WR Mrs Rebecca Stilgoe

74 Alexander Avenue
Earl Shilton

74 Alexander Avenue
Earl Shilton
(Single storey detached garage
(retrospective))

DISMISSED 29.06.18

18/00013/FTPP TW 18/00006/HOU
(PINS Ref 3199483)

WR Mr Allan Clarke
47 Princess Road
Hinckley

47 Princess Road
Hinckley
(Erection of a 1.8 metre high boundary
wall)

DISMISSED 29.06.18

18/00012/FTPP AC 17/01190/HOU
(PINS Ref 3199017)

WR Mrs Natasha Godrich
12 Wellington Close
Burbage

12 Wellington Close
Burbage
(Single storey side extension)

DISMISSED 29.06.18

18/00011/FTPP AC 18/00054/HOU
(PINS Ref 3198253)

WR Mr Neale
6 Leysmill Close
Hinckley

6 Leysmill Close
Hinckley
(Two storey side and rear extension and
single storey front extension)

DISMISSED 29.06.18

18/00014/FTPP TW 18/00075/HOU
(PINS Ref 3200590)

WR Mr R Brown
61 Sycamore Drive
Groby

61 Sycamore Drive
Groby
(1.8 metre high and 1 metre high timber
fence to side boundary (part
retrospective))

DISMISSED 11.07.18

Appeal Decisions - 1 April - 20 July 2018

No of Appeal
Decisions

Allowed Dismissed Split Withdrawn      Officer Decision
Allow       Spt         Dis

Councillor Decision
Allow       Spt         Dis

Non Determination
Allow       Spt         Dis

16 3 13 0         3             0             13        0            0           0      0              0            0

Enforcement Appeal Decisions

P
age 42



5

No of Appeal
Decisions

Allowed Dismissed Split Withdrawn

1 0 0 0 1

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 18/00468/OUT - 33 Main St, Norton Juxta Twycross, Atherstone
	8 17/01050/OUT - Hornsey Rise Memorial Home, Bosworth Road, Wellsborough
	9 Appeals progress



Minutes of the meeting


-39 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL
PLANNING COMMITTEE
31 JULY 2018 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Mr R Ward - Chairman
Mr BE Sutton – Vice-Chairman

Mr SL Bray (for Mr DC Bill MBE), Mrs MA Cook, Mr WJ Crooks, Mr MA Hall, 
Mrs L Hodgkins, Mr E Hollick, Mr C Ladkin, Mr KWP Lynch, Mr K Morrell (for Mrs J 
Richards), Mr RB Roberts, Mrs H Smith, Mrs MJ Surtees and Ms BM Witherford

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 11 Councillor Mr RG Allen was also in 
attendance.

Officers in attendance: Gemma Dennis, Helen Knott, Rebecca Owen, Michael Rice and 
Nicola Smith

127 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Bessant, Bill, Richards 
and Wright, with the following substitutions authorised in accordance with council 
procedure rule 10:

Councillor Bray for Councillor Bill;
Councillor Morrell for Councillor Richards.

128 MINUTES 

On the motion of Councillor Crooks, seconded by Councillor Roberts, it was

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 3 July be confirmed and 
signed by the chairman.

129 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Morrell declared a personal interest in item 7.

130 DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING 

It was reported that all decisions delegated at the previous meeting had been issued with 
the exception of 17/01330/FUL which was subject to a S106 agreement.

131 18/00468/OUT - 33 MAIN ST, NORTON JUXTA TWYCROSS, ATHERSTONE 

Erection of one dwelling (outline – access only).

Notwithstanding the officer recommendation that permission be granted, Councillor Cook 
proposed that permission be refused on highway safety grounds. In the absence of a 
seconder, the motion was not put.

Councillor Bray proposed that the decision be deferred for further enquiries with the 
highways authority. In the absence of a seconder, the motion was not put.

Councillor Ladkin, seconded by Councillor Roberts, proposed that permission be granted 
subject to the conditions contained in the officer’s report.

Councillor Ward proposed an additional condition requiring a site management plan to 
assist in managing site traffic. The amendment was supported.



-40 -

RESOLVED – Permission be granted subject to the conditions contained 
in the officer’s report and an additional condition requiring a site 
management plan.

132 17/01050/OUT - HORNSEY RISE MEMORIAL HOME, BOSWORTH ROAD, 
WELLSBOROUGH 

Demolition of care home building and erection of up to 20 dwellings including conversion 
of former chapel to dwelling and associated access, drainage and landscaping works (in 
part).

It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Lynch and unanimously

RESOLVED – 

(i) Planning permission (access only) be granted subject to:

a. The prior completion of a S106 agreement to secure the 
following obligations:

 A commuted sum of £354,000 for off-site affordable 
housing provision in lieu of 40% on site provision

 Education facilities contribution of £130,538.02
 Health facilities contribution of £5,512.32
 Permanent future management and maintenance of the 

woodland and natural landscaping buffer (estimated cost 
£110,000)

b. The conditions outlined in the officer’s report and late items;

(ii) The Interim Head of Planning be granted powers to determine the 
final detail of planning conditions;

(iii) The Interim Head of Planning be granted delegated powers to 
determine the terms of the section 106 planning obligation 
including trigger points and claw back periods.

133 APPEALS PROGRESS 

The committee received an update on progress in relation to various appeals. In 
response to a member’s question, it was noted that a start date was awaited for the 
appeal for Gnarley Farm, Ashby Road, Osbaston.

In relation to the Big Pit, the inspector had requested written representations and not a 
public inquiry but this would not be confirmed until the case had been allocated to an 
inspector, which could be several months away.

A member thanks officers for their work on the appeal by Gladman Developments 
Limited on land east of The Common, Barwell.

RESOLVED – the report be noted.

(The Meeting closed at 7.55 pm)

CHAIRMAN



-41 -


